

# The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

### Press Release

#### 10th Sept 2021

#### E-Induction program for newly admitted students inaugurated at ICFAI University

Today, a Virtual Induction Program for newly admitted under Graduate students of 2021 was inaugurated at ICFAI University, Jharkhand. Besides the students, a number of parents have also attended the function. Mr Raman Jha, Project Lead, Tata Technologies and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Regional Head, Sriram Life Insurance addressed the students as guests of honour.

Welcoming the new students, Prof O R S Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University said, "All of you have taken a right decision for choosing Top Ranking University in Jharkhand. You have joined our University with a lot of aspirations. We are committed to fulfill your aspirations by grooming our students into Competent and Successful Professionals, with Values, by imparting the requisite knowledge and skills and inculcating character. Despite COVID-19 Pandemic our university ensured uninterrupted quality education by way of Swaadhyay Digital Learning system and virtual Labs /workshops We have built strong industry-academia partnership with large corporate companies like Bosch, L&T etc so as to provide the much needed hands-skills to all of you, The above steps helped in ensuring campus placements for our students that graduated in 2020 and 2021 in reputed companies like Byju's, Shriram Finance Life Insurance and more companies". "The purpose of the induction program is to enable smooth transition from the school environment to the University environment and refresh you with concepts in the core subjects so that you can get ready to follow the regular classes." added Prof Rao.

Addressing the students, Mr Raman Jha advised the importance of identifying proper market and needs for choosing a professional career. By the way of telling the stories of Japanese technology and Indian Major, Bajaj Group of Companies, Mr. Jha highlighted the importance of perfection, in both study and work place. Mr. Gaurav Kumar expressed his happiness through video recording about the quality of the students which ICFAI University is producing and felt confidence on the students' performance with respect to their academics and managing working environment.

A video, depicting Campus Life at the University, was shown, in which various activities at the University in the academic year were showcased. Also, the students of the University have performed various cultural activities through video recording mode. A number of students of the University narrated their fruitful and leaning experience at the University and advised the new students to participate in all the University activities, which help in building overall personality. Five students from different programs of the University who have received their scholarship have advised the new students to concentrate on the studies. Three of the Alumni, Mr. Praksh Modak, Mr. Abhijit Sinha and Mr. Abhishek Roy, who have been working at reputed organizations like Asian Paints Ltd and Jharkhand Govt., expressed their gratitude to the University for shaping their dream careers. Two Parents of the students appreciated the efforts of the University to ensure continuity of studies of the students, during COVID-19 times, by launching Swaadhyay Learning Management Portal.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Rathore, Chief Manager, IGID, of the University while addressing the newly admitted students reiterated that the hard work and sincere efforts of the faculty members of the University has helped the students to build their market based career.

Prof Arvind Kumar, Registrar of the University informed the students that the first week of induction program will be common for all programs and the balance 2 weeks will cover subjects specific for the programs. He also mentioned that regular classes will commence on 1<sup>st</sup> October 2021, complying with Government Regulations. All the faculty members and non-teaching staff also participated in the function.



## The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

**About the ICFAI University Jharkhand:** The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at <u>www.iujharkhand.edu.in</u> or its Face Book page at <u>www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand</u>.